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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LA,W AND ORDER 

Milwaukee Teacher's Education Association having filed complaints 
on September 14, 1977, with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commis- 
sion alleging that Milwaukee Board of School Directors had committed 
prohibited practices within the meaning of Seation 111.70(3)(a) of 
the Municipal Employment Relations Aat; and the Commission having 
appointed Thomas L. Yaeger, a member of its staff, to serve as Ex- 
aminer and make and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and w 
Ordsr as provided in Section 111.70(S), of the Wisconsin Statutes; 
and said complaints having been consolidated for hearing and hearing 
thereon having been held at Milwaukee, Wisconsin on November 14, 15, _ 
16, 18, 1977, and January 18, 19, 1978; and a brief having been filed 
by Complainant on July 26, 1978; l/ and the Examiner having considered 
the evidence and arguments, and sing fully advised in the premises, 
make8 and file8 the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Milwaukee Teachers' Education Association, hereinafter 
Complainant or Association, is a labor organization and the certified 
exclusive collective bargaining agent for 

;ed to 
all regular teaching personnel (hereinafter refer- 

as teachers) teaching at least fifty percent of 
a full teaching sohedule or presently on leave (includ- 
ing guidance counselors, school social workers, teacher- 
librarians, traveling musio teaohers and teachsr thera- 
pists, including speech pathologists, oacupational 
therapists and physical therapists, community recreation 

Y Respondent advised the Examiner on April 26, 1978, that it would 
file its brief on August 30, 1978, and thereafter on June 14, 1978, 
due to extensions for filing granted to Complainants, Respondent 
advissd it might request an extension beyond August 30, 1978. 
To date no request for an extension or a brief has been submitted 
by Respondent. 
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specialist, activity specialists, music teachers (550N) 
who are otherwise regularly employed in the bargaining 
unit, team managers, clinical educators, speech patho- 
logists, itinerant teachers, and diagnostic teachers, 
excluding substitute per diem teachers, office and 
clerical employes, and other employes, supervisors, 
and executives. 2/ 

having it8 offices at 5130 West Vliet Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

2. That the Board of School Directors of Milwaukee, hereinafter 
District or Respondent, is a municipal employer having its principal 
offices at 5225 Vliet Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: and that at all 
times material herein Harrison, District Chief Negotiator, Neudauer, 
Long and Bennett, Assistant Superintendents, and McMurrin, Superinten- 
dent were employed by Reerpondent and functioned as'its agents. 

3. That on or about May 9, 1977, the Association and District 
reauhed tentative agreement on a proposal made by Special Master Dr. 
John Gronouski on May 6, 1977, and thereafter modified by the mediator 
that aonoluded negotiations for a 1977-79 contract; that the aforesaid 
proposal made by Gronouski and agreed to by the parties left two sub- 
jects of dispute unresolved and open for further negotiation by the 
parties: that the items left fer resolution by future negotiation were 
the specific dates of desegregation inservice training (make-up days) 
that was a part of the aforesaid proposal, and the placement of days 
on the agreed to 191 day calendar; that said May 9th agremnt was 
not contingent upon the parties reaching agreement on the aforesaid 
matter8, and therefore, conrstituted a final agreement for a successor 
teacher bargaining unit aontract to that which expired December 31, _ 
1976; that on June 8, 1977, Deeder, Association Assistant Executive 
Director, provided Harrison with, inter alia, several hundred copies 
of the teacher unit draft contractxethe Association had incor- _ 
porated those modifications to the partiers prior collective bargain- 
ing agreement necessitated by the aforesaid tentative agreement; that 
said modifications included a%1 of the language of the tentative 
accord initialled by the partie on or about May 9, 1977, in addition 
to those change8 previously agreed to during negotiations; that on 
June 16, 1978, Deeder advised Harrison that the Assactiation membership 
had ratified the 1977-1979 contract settlement (effective January 1, 
1977, through December 31, 1979); that by letter dated June 24, 1977, 
Harrison advised Deeder that the District had reviewed the aforesaid 
document prepared by the Aesociation and found most of the document in 
satisfactory contractual form,.brrt--that certain changes were necessary 
to contractualise certain of the agreements and the District's 
proposed changes accompanied said letterr that thereafter, prior 
to June 30, 1977, Deeder orally objected to Harrison'8 proposed 
changes in the document; that on June 30, 1977, Rarrison prearented 
the aforesaid teacher contract prepared by the Association to the 
Board of School Directors and recomsnded its ratification; that 
said document was acaompanisd by an %ddendum" wherein the Direc- 
tors wsre advised that the negotiations had been concluded with 
agreement on a proposal proffered by a third party, which pro- 
posal was not refined to contract language, and, therefore, the 
language fn the accompanying contract doczument wa8 not in every 
respect consistent with the agresmnt reached in negotiations: that 

Y This unit description resulted from an order clarifying bargain- 
ing unit issued by the Commission on March 30, 1978. (Decision 
No. 13767-C)o 
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the Board of School Director's thereafter ratified said agreement; 
and that at no time since ratification has the Association ever 
formally presented a final signed contra&, reflecting the partie 
agreement, to the District and demanded that it be executed, nor 
has th8 Districrt ever refused to execute euch a document. 

4. That on Max& 17, 1977, Federal Di8triat Court Judge 
John W. Reynold8 entered an order in the matter of a civil suit oon- 
oerning the desegregation of Milwaukee Public Schoolrs; that the 
District decided, as a conaequenoe of said order which, inter alia, 
called for student ds8egregation, to create counseling abEiEZ&T 
assist with a voluntary program of student desegregation; that the 
centers were intended to provide information to parents concerning 
various speciality 8ChOOl8 and programs available in echools other 
than their neighborhood ecrhool as well to an8wer question8 regarding 
the student assignment proce88, and the entire desegregation process; 
that on June 10, 1977, Harrison lettered Colter advising-him of 
the District's plan to open the aforesaid couneeling center8 on 
June 20, 1977, and its intent to contact birstrict Guidancre Counselors 
(unit e111plOye8) for volunteers to etaff 8aid centers; that on or 
about June 13, 1977, Deeder advised the District not to implement 
said counseling ce#+er program 4hhWkXbst negotiating it with the 
Assoeiationr that a meeting wa8 sch8duled for June 14, 1977, with 
Earrilaon to diSCUP the aenter and at the outset of said meeting 
Iiarrieon advised the A88ociation the District had determined to 
staff the uenter8 with admini8trative personnel and not guidance 
counselors; that, thereafter, the Di8trict proceeded with it8 plan 
and said counseling centers ware opened and were operated by adminis- 
trators throughout the summer of 1977; that on July 22, 1977, the 
Association filed a prohibitied practioe notice pursuant to the 
partie8' collective bargaining agreement with Harri8on contesting 
the District's decision to use administrators to staff counseling 
centers: that on July 26, 1977, Harrison wrote to the Association 
explaining the District's decision to staff counseling center8 with _ 
administrators and suggesting dates and times he wa8 available to 
diraouso the notioe of prohibited practice; the As8ociation never 
advised Harrison which if any of the date8 were acceptable, but 

_ 

rather showed up at his office on the last date 8uggested by Harrison 
and found he waa not available3 that on AUgU8t 11, 1977, an article 
appeared in a Milwaukee newspaper indicating three new counseling 
center8 were being opened by the District on AUgU8t 22, 1977, and 
were to operate through September 16, 19773 that on August 19; 1977, 
Deader oalled Harriron and inquired how the center8 referred to in 
the aforesaid new8paper article were being etaffed, and he followed 
up that telephone call with a letter on August 24, 1977, wherein he 
made the same inquiry; that the information requested had not been 
reoeived by the Asrociation when on Gctober 18, 1977, Colter met with 
the District Superintendent and again inquired how the aforesaid new 
counseling centers were staffed; that on October 25, 1977, in a meeting 
with Assistant Superintendent Neudauer, the Association was advised 
that it was appropriately proceeding in the prohibited practice forum 
on its complaints concerning staffing of said counseling centers; 
that asa consequence of Colterg aforesaid inquiry to the Superintendent, 
Harrison was directed to furnish the requested information to the 
Association; that on October 28, 1977, Harrison did supply the Associ- 
ation with the requeoted information3 that the Association did not 
initiate a grievance pursuant to the contractual grievance and arbitration 
procedure with respect to its allegation8 that the District'8 delay 
in meeting on the Association notice of prohibited practice breached 
the contract3 and that the sub8tantial delay in furnishing the Associ- 
ation with relevant and necessary information concerning artaffing of 
counseling center8 was tantamount to refusing to produoe it. 

5. That on July 19, 1977, a meeting was held in Special Master 
Gronouski's office regarding complianoe with the court order on fnte- 
gration of District faculty: that in said meeting District representa- 
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tives indicated they had as of that date not totally complied with 
said order on faculty integration of 13 schools, but that they would be 
able to comply through the assignment of mainstreaming teachers to the 
aforesaid 13 schools: that on or about July 26, 1977, Ernest, Associa- 
tion Assistant Executive Director, met with Hitzke of the District's 
Division of Personnel, and inquired which schools would be receiving 
mainstreaming teachers and how many teachers were involved: that Iiitzke 
advised Ernest of the number of teachers involved, but was unable to 
identify which sahools were involved, other than the aforesaid iden- 
tified 13 schools yet to comply with the faculty desegregation order: 
that thereafter on at least four cmcasions Ernest telephoned Long, 
Assistant Superintendent, and on two occasions stopped at Long's office 
and left messages that he wanted to obtain the names of schools that 
received mainstreaming teachers, but Long never returned the calls 
nor was he available to see Ernest when the latter stopped at his 
office; that ultimately on November 1, 1977, Ernest met with Neudauer 
and other District Representatives wherein Ernest was advised as to 
which schools had received mainstreaming teachers and the number of 
teaahers involved, and that this 2 f/Z month delay in furnishing said 
relevant and neoessary information to the Association was tantamount 
to refusing to produce it. 

6. That on August 17, 1977, Ernest, in a letter to Graham, Assis- 
tant Superintendent, requested certain specific information concerning 
the staffing of District schools for the 1977-1978, school year to 
enable the Association to determine whether new staffing provisions 
of the collective bargaining agreement had been complied with: that on 
the same date Ernest met with Ritske of the Division of Personnel 
who answered some of the Association's requests for information on _ 
staffing; that on November 1, 1977, Ernest lettered Neudauer wherein 
he again requested the information he had previously requested of 
Graham and had not received; and that by November 14, 1977, neither Graham 
nor any other District official had provided the staffing data re- 
quested by the Association although Harrison had advised Colter by 
letter dated October 31, 1971 that Neudauer would be answering the 
Association's requests for staffing data. 

7. That on July 18, 1977, O'Mahar, Association Staff Repre- 
sentative, verbally requested from Teel, Assistant Superintendent, 
written reports prepared by the Distriat respecting the anticipated 
curriculum at Rufus King High School for the X978-1979 school year 
when it was to become a college preparatory specialty school; that 
the report was sought to enable the Association to advise unit mem- 
bers who were then teaching at the schoo& and who wanted to remain 
there, and others who might wish to transfer there as to what the 
curriculum would be so that they could determine if they were qual- 
ified to teach there and what deficiencies in background they would 
have to overcome to qualify them to teach there: that O'Mahar's re- 
quest to Tee1 was prompted by his conversation on the same date with 
Smith, District Executive Director for the Department of Curriculum, 
who told O'Mahar that the District was then developing the curriculum; 
that on July 20, 1977, O'Mahar followed up with a written request to 
Tee1 for a report prepared by the Rufus King Principal relative to 
the new curriculum: that on July 20, 1977, Nuhlicek, of Teel's 
office, verbally advised O'Mahar that no such report existed, and 
then O'Mahar asked for whatever the District had in writing on the 
subject; that on July 29, 1977, Tee1 sent to O'Mahar a report entitled 
"Educational Specifications Documents for Rufus King College Preparatory 
Specialty School" that had been approved by the District Board of School 
Directors on March 1, 1977; that on September 7, 1977, in a letter 
to the Superintendent, Colter, inter alia, stated the Association 
had yet to receive a complete answer tos earlier request to 
know what curriculum was to be offered at Rufus King: that on 
October 31, 1977, Earrison, in a letter to Colter, advised the 
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Association which District representatives were in charge of devel- 
aping the curriculum for Rufus King and that he would be asking 
those individuals to meet with the Association about its concerns 
in the matter: and that the information sought by the Association 
was, at that time, not necessary to its policing the administration 
of the collective bargaining agreement. 

8. That during the Fall, 1976, student busing as a part of 
Phase I of the desegregation of Milwaukee Public Schools was on- 
going, but beaause of the late arrival of buses at the end of the school 
day the District was required to have teachers and aides supervis- 
ing students until buses arrived; that on Way 31, 1977, Colter wrote 
to the Superintendent requesting that teachers and aides involved 
with the aforesaid supervision of students be paid for their super- 
vision duties inasmuah ata they were not paid at the time; that on 
June 13, 1977, Graham, Assistant Superintendent, advised Colter 
that those teachers and aides who were eligible to be paid were 
asked to submit time cards and were paid prior to April 15, 1977, 
but offered to investigate in the case of anyone who had a question 
about being paid: that on June 30, 1977, O'Mahar wrote Graham re- 
questing that the District provide him with a listing of who was 
paid, their school, the amount, for how many hours and the payroll 
check date so that the Association could verify all eligible em- 
ployes had bean paid correctly; and that this information had not 
been reaeived by the Association by hearing herein, although Harrison 
had advised Colter he would see if a list was available aad if it 
were it would be submitted to the Association; and that the gtmerie 
information requested was not necessary to the Association's policing 
of aolleative bargaining agreements. 

9. That on June 30, 1976, the District adopted a resolution 
calling for reinstatement of high sahool final examinations that 
had previously been discontinued in 1975; that in September, 1976, 
the Distriat established a acllllgittee to study and report on the 
reinstatment of final exams in the high schools; that the afore- 
said aommittee submitted its final report to the District Superin- 
tendent in August, 1977, wherein it reammended, inter alia, that 
final exams be reinstated in the senior high sahoiiiitxan 
August 19, 1977, Harrison sent Colter the ComaPittee report on final 
exams; that on August 23, 1977, Colter wrote Harrison aakncmledging 
receipt of Harrison's August 19th letter and accoanpanying report and 
stated he [Colter] was awaiting the District88 "negotiating proposal" 
regarding reinstatement of said exams; that on September 6, 1977, the 
District Board of School Directors approved the committee's reaom- 
mendation to reinstate final exams: that on October 20, 1977, Harrison 
wrote Colter offering to negotiate the impact of the decision rein- 
stating final exams; that thereafter in November, and December, 1977, 
the District and Association negotiated on the impact of the rein- 
statement of final exams and said negotiations culminated in a ten- 
tative agreement on a memorandum of understanding; that said memoran- 
dum was submitted to the Board of School Direators, but as of Janu- 
ary 19, 1978, the Board had not acted upon the memorandum: and that 
as of January 19, 1978, a decision had not been made by the Distriat 
as to when final exams would be reinstated. 

10. That on June 23, 1977, Deeder and Cavalaro of the Assoaia- 
tion met with District administrators Warri+on and Teicher to dis- 
cuss Kindergarten screening methods being developed by the District 
in compliance with Chapter 115, Wis. Stats.; that at the time of this 
meeting the plans were in their very infancy and were not sufficiently 
complete to enable the Association to determine exactly what changes 
from prior testing and screening procedures were being contemplated; 
that because of the scarcity of information available on the 23rd, the 
ASSOCfatiOA asked to meet again to discuss the screening proaedure 
once it was completed and prior to implementation; that another meet- 
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ing was not held prior to the start of the Fall 1977 term, but nonethe- 
less the new screening prOC8dUre was implemented; that on September 7, 
1977, Colter in a letter to McMurrin, Superintendent of Schools, advised 
him that this matter was still unresolved; that after Colter's letter 
to McMurrin a meeting was held to discuss the procedure and at that 
time the Association was given information on the sareening proaedure 
that was in use: that it is unclear as to the extent of the ahange, 
if any, that oaaurred in wages, hours and working conditions of 
affected teachers as a consequenae of Kindergarten screening procedures 
developed by the District in the summer of 1977; and that in any event 
the Association never demanded to bargain abaut the impact implementa- 
tion of said procedure would have on wages, hours and conditions of 
employment of affected teachers. 

11. That in or about June 1977, the District Board authoriaed 
the areation of new positions entitled Human Relations Coordinator; that 
thereafter, although it is not clear when, the Association met with 
Harrison and others to disauss if and how these pasitions would be 
governed by the contract: that the positions were not immediately filled 
and the Assoaiation was told they PJould not be filled beaause federal 
funding for them had not been received; that in October, 1977, the 
Association learned that the fund$ng was ultimately reaefved and the 
positions had been filled although it is unalear when: that in late 
October, Deedsr verbally requested the District bargain about the wages, 
hours and conditions of employment of the employes who had filled the 
positions; and that bargaining did take place between the Association 
and Distriat and in late November a memorandum of understanding was 
reached resolving the matter. 

12. That in early 1976, the NRA proposed to the District that 
it would reimbur8e the District for a permanent substitute to be hired - 
and plaaed in the classroom of its executive aommittee representative 
who was teaching in the District so that Safd representative could be 
released to conduct MEA business: that the Assoaiation was told by _ 
Neudauer the Distriat would not agree to suah an arrangement and that 
the NRA representative would have to request leave pursuant to the 
contraat; that later the Assoafation learned that the Superintendent 
had reversed Neudauer's decision and agreed to hire the permanent sub- 
lptitute: that the proposal and aaaeptanae thereof occurred prior to 
Septsmber 14, 1976, snd thus mare than one year prior to the filing 
of the subject aomplaint. 

13. That during 1976, the Distriat formulated and implemented 
a vocational evaluation laboratory proposal: upon learning of the pro- 
posal the Assoaiation inquired of the District if employes employed 
in the program were going to be afforded the terms and conditions of 
the then existing aontraat and gnformed the District if not they 
wanted to bargain their wsges, hours and aonditions of employment; 
that during late 1976, the Assoaiation land Distriat discussed how 
said employes would be treated, but these discussions were interrupted 
by contract negotiations and the mstter was not disaussed again until 
late 1977, after the Association had requested in June snd again in 
August and September that discussions be resumed; and that the matter 
was ultimately resolved sometime between November 18, 1977, and 
January 18, 1978, and a dispute no longer exists. 

14. That the parties 1977-1979, collective bargaining agreement pro- 
vided for an inarease from $12,008 to $13,000 in the amount of life 
insurance paid for by the Distriat with aaid payments retroactive to 
March II, 1977: that said agreement also contsfned a new severanae 
pay plan whereby employes would be entitled to up to 30 days sick ’ 
leave accumulated in exaess of 70% of the maximum accumulation per- 
mitted by said contraat: that the Association@S Cavalaro inquired 
on several ocaasions, beginning three days prior to ratification of the 
contract by the Distriat, as +a when these benefit improvments were 
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to be implemented; that the Association also grieved the District's 
failure to implement the contract; and that in or about November, 
1977, these provisions were implemented retroactively to March 1, 
1977. 

15. That in 1977, a parent complaint was filed with the Dis- 
trict against teacher Warnecki; that on August 5, 1977, the last day 
of summer school, a conference was held between Association and Dis- 
trict representatives regarding said parent complaint: that at the 
conclusion of said oonference the Association requested and the Dis- 
trict agreed to provide a written disposition to said complaint re- 
quired by the parties' 1977-1979, colleotive bargaining agreement; 
that despite subsequent inquiries said written disposition has not 
been prepared by the District: and that to date no grievance has ever 
been filed by the Association concerning the District's failure to 
supply Warnecki with said written disposition. 

16. That in 1977, misconduct charges were filed by the District 
against teacher Washington: that a conference on said charges was 
held on July 22, 1977, between the District and Association; that 
during said conference the District agreed to prepare a draft summary 
of what transpired at said conference that was to be given to the 
Assoaiation for comment; and that said draft summary was given to the 
Assoofation for comment on November 14, 1977. 

17. That during negotiations for the 1977,.contract the Associa- 
tion proposed that all outstanding grievances be resolved at the bargain- 
ing table; that while negotiations for said aontraat were ongoing no 
grievance conferences were held; that after contra& negotiations 
were concluded, on June 3, 1977, Neudauer and Deeder discussed the 
need to schedule conferences provided for in the parties' contract 
on outstanding unresolved grievances and Deeder volunteered to iden- 
tify in a letter those grievanaes that required a conference; that ' 
said list was prepared by Deeder and sent to Neudauer on June 6, 1977, 
identifying grievances at the second and third steps of the contractual 
grievance procedure which were to be discussed in a conference between ' 
District and Association representatives; that on August 24, 1977, 
Deeder in a letter to Harrison, inter alia, requested that second 
and third step grievance conferences-scheduled for several enu- 
merated grievances and in addition inquired as to why several joint 
letters prepared by the Association for EarrisonVs signature and for- 
warding to the Commission requesting submission of panels of arbitra- 
tors had not been so forwarded by Harrisron; that by letter dated 
August 31, 1977, Colter advised the Superintendent that Harrison had 
not scheduled third step grievance conferences on 31 grievances that 
the Association had previously requested to meet on; phat by Octo- 
ber 20, 1977, all joint requests for panels of arbitrators to be supplied 
by the Commission that h&previously been prepared by Deeder had 
been forwarded by Harrison to the Commission; that by November 16, 
1977, all second and third step oonferences requested by the Associ- 
ation had either been held or the parties were in the process of 
establishing meeting dates; and that at no time material herein has 
the District refused to meet on contractual grievances or concur in 
Assoaiation requests to arbitrate any grievance appealed to arbitration 
by the Association. 

18. That sometime after May 9, 1977, when the parties reached 
agreement on the 1977-1979, collective bargaining agreement, the 
Union requested a copy of the galley proof of the District's smaller 
pocket size version of said agreement before final printing: and that 
said document was given to Deeder for proof reading on or about Octo- 
ber 30, 1977, and prior thereto the District had never refused to 
provide same.to the ASSOCiatiOn for proof reading and verification. 
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On the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the 
Examiner makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That Respondent Milwaukee Board of School Directors, has not 
and is not refusing to reduce to writing and execute the 1977-1979, 
colleative bargaining agreement previously agreed upon and, therfore, 
has not and is not e tting a prohibited practice within the meaning 
of Section 111.70 (3)(a)Q, Stats. 

2. That Respondent Milwaukee Roard of School Directors inordi- 
nate delay in providtig the Association with information requested 
concerning staffing of summer couns8ling centers and implementation 
of mainstreaming and specialty school staffing provisions which was 
relevant and necessary to carrying out its responsibilities as the 
exclusive collective bargaining representative of the aforesaid collec- 
tive bargaining unit, was tantamount to refusing to furnish said in- 
formation; and that by refusing to furnish the Association with the 
aforesaid information Respondent committed prohibited practioes within 
th8 meaning of Section 111.74(3)(a)4 and 1, Stats. 

3. That the Respondent Milwaukee Roard of School Directors 
did not have a duty to supply the Association with the information 
sought in the form sought concerning payment of unit emplayes for 
bus-loading supervision: and by not furnishing the Association with 
said information th8 Respondent did not commit a prohibited practice 
within the meaning of Section 111,70(3)(a)4, States. 

' 4. That the information requested fram the District concerning 
prospective curriculum at Rufus King Sp8cialty School was not, at the 
time requested, necessary to the Assouiation's fulfillment of its 
responsibilities as exclusive bargaining agent for the aforesaid collec-' 
tive bargaining unit; and, that the District did not unlawfully refuse 
to timely supply necessary available information on the proposed Rufus 
King curriculum and, therefore, did not casuait a prohibited practice 
within the meaning of Se&ion 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. 

5. That the Respondarnt District gave timely not&e of its deci- 
sion to reinstate high school final exams and offered to bargain and 
did bargain with the Association on the impact of said decision upon 
wages, hours and conditions of employment of the aforesaid bargaining 
unit employee and, therefore, fulfilled its statutory duty to bargain 
as specified in Section 111.70(1)(d), Stats. 

6. That the Respondent did not unilaterally change wages, hours 
or working conditions of bargaining unit kindergarten teachers through 
implementation of new kindergarten diagnostic screening procedures and, 
therefore, did not commit a prohibited practice within the meaning of 
Section 111.70(3)(a)Q, Stats. 

7. That the District did not refuse to bargain with the Associ- 
ation concerning the wages, hours and oonditions of employment for 
newly created position of Human Rtplations Coordinator and new posi- 
tions involving the Vocational Evaluation Laboratory;ttransfer of 
teachers into Title VII positions: projecrt implementors; the transfer 
of teachers during the semester; or teaaher supervision of evening 
athletics; and, therefore, has not committed a prohibited practioe 
within the meaning of Section 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. 

8. That beaause the District's conduct relative to arrangements 
made with the NEA concerning r8leas8 of its Ex8cutive Committee Re- 
presentative from classroom duties oaaurred more than one year prior 
to filing of the instant complaint, Commission consideration of the 
matter is time barred by Section 111.07(14), Stats. 
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9. That the District did not r@fuse to bargain, within the 
meaning of Section 111,70(3)(a)4, Stats., about wages, hours and 
conditions of employment of the Human Relations Coordinator and the Voca- 
tional Evaluation Lab Program positions. 

10. That because the parties 1977-79, collective bargaining agree- 
ment contains a final and binding arbitration clause, which Complainant 
has not exhausted, the Commission will not assert its jurisdiction to 
review the alleged Respondent breaches of said agreement with respect 
to Complainant's notice of prohibited practice, retroactive implemen- 
tation of newly negotiated life inaurancs and severance pay provisions, 
final resolution of the Warnecki matter and processing of grievances. 

11. That the District has not refused to arbitrate grievances 
pursuant to the binding arbitration provision of the parties' collec- 
tive bargaining agreement and, therefore, hae not committed a prohibi- 
ted praatiae within the meaning of Section 111.70(3)(a)5, Stats. 

12. That the Respondent did not refuse to provide Complainant 
with a copy of the galley proof of the pocket size vereion of the 
1977-79, contract and, therefore, did not commit a prohibited praatice 
within the meaning of Section 111.70(3)(~)4, Stats. 

13. That Respondent's alleged refusal to supply the Association 
with a summary of a conference held on misconduct charges filed against 
Washington as it has previously agreed to do, is now moot. 

On the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, the Examiner makes the following 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that Respondent Milwaukee Board of School Directors, 
and its agents, shall immediately: 

1. Cease and desist from: 

(a) Failing or refusing, upon request, to timely furnish 
the Association with information relevant and necessary 
to collective bargaining and its policing the adminisltra- 
tion of contracts for whiah it is the exclusive collec- 
tive bargaining agent. 

(b) In any like or related manner interfering with, restrain- 
ing or coercing employes in the exercise of rights 
guaranteed in Section 111.70(2), Stats. 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Examiner finder 
will effectuate the purpose of the WiBaonsin Municipal Employment Rela- 
tions Act: 

(a) Upon request, timely furnish the Association with infor- 
mation relevant and necessary to collective bargaining 
and its policing the administration of the collective 
bargaining agreement to which it and the Association 
are parties. 

(b) Notify all of its employes represented by Complainant 
of its intent to comply with the Order herein by 
posting in conspiauous places on its premise8 where 
notices to employee are usually posted, oopies of the 
notice attached hereto and marked "Appendix A". Such 
copies shall be signed by the District's Chief Nego- 
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tiator and shall be posted upon receipt of a copy of 
this Order. Such notice shall remain posted for sixty 
(60) days thereafter. Reasonable steps shall be taken 
to insure that said notice is not altered, defaced or 
covered by other material. 

(c) Notify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, 
in writing within twenty (20) calendar days following 
the date of this Order, as to what steps have been 
taken to comply herewith. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the complaint be dismissed as to all 
violations of MRRA alleged, but not found herein. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this &l++iay of June, 1979. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COM?USSION 

Thomas L. Yaeger, QmmiB@r 

. 
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Appendix "A" 

Notice to All Employes Represented by the 
Milwaukee Teachers' Education Association 

Pursuant to an Order of the Wisaonsin Employment Relations Com- 
mission, and in order to effectuate the poliaies of the Municipal Em- 
ploptent Relation6 Act, we hereby notify all employera that: 

WE WILL upon request timely furnish to the Association 
all information it seeks that is relevant and necessary 
to enable it to bargain collectively and police the 
administration of those collective bargaining agreements 
for which it is the duly authorized collective bargaining 
agent. 

WE WILL refrain from all other forms of interferenue, re- 
straint and coercion of employes in the exercise of their 
rights under Seotion 111.70(2) of the Municipal Employment 
Relations Act. 

Dated this day of , 1979. 

Chief Negotiator 
City of Milwaukee Publia Schools 

This Notiae Must Remain Posted For A Period of Sixty (601 Days and 
Must Not Be Defaced, Altered Or Covered'By Any Other Material 

-ll- 
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BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF MILWAUKEE, Case LXXXVIII Decision No. 15825-B 

WEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING FINDINGS OF 
FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

The subject complaint was filed with the Commission by the Associ- 
ation on September 14, 1977, and therein it alleges the District has 
(1) refused to execute the collective bargaining agreement reached in 
bargaining in May, 1977; (2) has refused in several instances to pro- 
vide information requested by the Association in order to enable it 
to bargain with the District as well as to enable it to police and ad- 
minister the existing contract: (3) has refused to bargain the impact of 
the District's decision to reinstate high school final exams and has 
refused to bargain about several other unrelated matters: and (4) has 
refused to implement various provisions of the newly negotiated agree- 
ment. At hearing, the Association withdrew the allegations appearing 
at Part VI, Paragraphs 9, 10, 15, 17 and 18 of the instant complaint. 

The Association's post hearing brief treats in detail its arguments 
respecting the multitude of prohibited practices alleged to have been 
committed by the District. Consequently, its argument will be dealt 
with in the discussion of the individual allegations of prohibited prac- 
tice. Periodically through the discussion of the subject complaint allega- 
tions the undersigned makes reference to the District's position on 
a particular allegation although no brief was ever received from the 
District. These statements of position of the District were necessarily 
inferred from pleadings filed by it and statements made in the record 
by District witnesses or its counsel. 

REFUSAL TO EEECUTECONTRACT: 

The Association contends that the District has refused to reduce 
to writing and execute the agreement r,eached on &~ay 9, 1977, to be 
effective from Yanuary 1, 1977, through December 31, 1979. The District- 
denies that allegation. 3J 

Section 111.70(l)(d), Stats., defines collective bargaining as 

. ..the performance of the mutual obligation of a municipal 
employer, through its officers and agents, and the repre- 
sentatives of its employes to meet and confer at reasonable 
times, in good faith, with respect to, wages, hours and con- 
ditions of employment with the intention of reaching an 
agreement, or to resolve questions arising under such an 
agreement. The duty to bargain, however, does not compel 
either party to agree to a,proposal or require the making 
of a concession. Collective bargaining'includes the re- 
duction of any agreement reached to a written and signed 
document....(Emphasis added) . 

The "agreement reached", referred to in MERA, however, must be a final 
agreement and one that is not contingent upon reaching agreement on 
other issues. 41 In the instant case@ the parties had bargained over 
several months without reaching an accord. Then on or about May 6, 
1977, a proposal to conclude the contract dispute and resultant strike 
was made to the parties by Special Master Gronouski. That propo8al 

Y The District's answer to the subject complaint contained a 
general denial to this allegation. 

?.I Racine Unified School District, (Decision Nos. 15809-D and 15914-D) 
2/78. 
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was subsequently modified by the mediator to address specific District 
concerns with certain aspects of it. The modified proposal was agreed 
to on May 9, 1977, by the principal negotiators subject to ratification 
by their constituents. Thereafter, both parties ratified the settle- 
ment accord. 

The facts presented herein make it clear that the partiea intended 
the modified Gronouski propo8a1, which incorporated by referenoe agree- 
ments previously reached in negotiations, as the final resolution of 
their contract dispute. The modffied propo8al was initiallid, 2/ the 
strike was concluded, and both parties ratified that accord. 

Thereafter, the Association presented Harrison with proposed con- 
tracts for Board of Sahool Director8 ratification. The document in 
e88ence was the parties' prior agreement modified to reflect agreement8 
reached in negotiations. Specifically, the Arssoaiation had 1Pfted the 
verbatim language of the written modified Gronouski propo8al.and placed 
it in those contract section8 where it believed it appropriately be- 
longed. Harrison took i88ue with placement of certain of said verbatim 
language a8 well as alluded that certain language of said proposal 
was not sufficiently refined for inclusion in the printed contract. 
The Association objected to some of Harrison'8 proposed alteration8 
to the document &t had sent Harrison. Nonetheless, what Harrison 
presented to the Board of School, Directors for ratification wa8 the 
A8soaiation prepared contract with an accolapanying Waddendumw wherein 
he outlined what1 he believed were required changes in thetext of the 
Association draft contract in order that it accurately reflect the 
substance of th8 agreed to modified Gronowki proposal. Even though 
it surely wou1d.have'bee.n 1888 confu8ing as to what was being ratified 
and more expeditioudr to merely preoent the initialed Gronouski proposal 
along with prevgoua tentative accords, %t is clear from the evidence 
that what Rarrfson was ret Ommending be ratiffed by the Director8 and 
what was ratified a8 the parties agreement , wa8 the sub8tance of the . 
modified GronourJki proporral though not in'contractual form, in addition 
to previously agreed to modifications of the prior contract. Further- 
more, neither party to the instant prooeeding deny they have a binding - 
agreement, and indeed, both the Complainant's allegations and Rerspondent's 
defenses are footed in the existence,af 8ame. 

Also, the existence of two areas of dispute that were not re- 
solved by the modified Gronouski propocpal, but which were explicitly 
mentioned therein and left for further negotiation, does not negate 
the finding that a final agreement was reached. An agreement can be 
final without being complete in all particulars. 6J Tndeed, herein 
the parties explicitly provided for future resolution of contract lan- 
guage on placement in the calendar the 191 contract day8, and establiah- 
ment of date8 for conducting agreed-to make-up days or a8 they are 
referred to, desegregation in8ervice. Furthermore, there is no record 
evidence that either party conditioned it8 accescsion to the modified 
Gronouski proposal upon resolution of the aforelsaid item8. 

Thus, having established the existance of a final agreement re- 
solving the parties contract dispute, the isarue then become8 whether 
the District has refused to reduce said agreement to writing and exe- 
cute 8ame. The record evidence establiehes that the Association never 

Y A negotiation technique of having the principal repre8entative 
of each party affix his/her i;nitials to written agreements 
signffying'aoceptance 02 same. 

!Y Racine, 8-apra. 
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presented the District with a final written agreement for its execu- 
tion. Rather, the evidence discloses that the only document purporting 
to represent the parties' accord that was ever presented to the District 
by the Association was that presented to Harrfson by Deeder on June 8, 
1977. However, it was not accompanied by a demand to execute, but 
rather was delivered in response to a request by Harrison for a docu- 
ment to assist him in obtaining ratification by the Board of School 
Directors. 

Further, even if it is presumed the Association intended that by 
furnishing said document to Harrison it expected it to be executed by 
District representatives upon ratification, 7J the District's failure 
to do so did not constitute a prohibited practice. A comparison of the 
draft document prepared by the Association with the "Addendum" prepared 
by Harrison reveals areas where the parties disagree as to whether the 
Association's draft reflects the bargain struck. Initially, Harrison 
advised the Association of several objeotions the District had to the 
draft documents, but after discussing the matter with the Association, 
the "Addendum" was prepared and given to the Board and it reflects the 
differences it then had wfth the Association as to what was agreed to 
during negotiations. 

It should be noted at this time, that sometime after the District 
ratified the accord the Association produced another 77-7‘9, contract 
document similar to the draft agreement &t gave Harrison, and this 
document was modified in some respects from the earlier document. 8J 
The alterations that were made were the addition of a table of contents, 
a printed 77-78 czalendar, a copy of a memorandum of understanding on 
the calendar, a letter to members from the then Association president, 
blank notes pages, and sample grievance and complaint initiation forms.. 
The Association also modified certain of the contract language to con- 
form with the following changes which Harrison noted were necessary in 
the "Addendum'r 

'1. Part III, Section B,l,e moved and renumbered Part III, 
Section B,ll. 

2. Appendix C, revised School So&al Worker 1979 salary 
minimum to $13,401. 

3. Appendix G. Traveling Music Teachers altered the dates to 
conform to appropriate dates for 77-79 contract. 

In addition to the changes made by the Association, the District, 
in the wAddendumw, indicated rddftional changes-were necessary in the 
Association's original draft document so that it would reflect the par- 
ties agreement. Those changes were never made in the AssocLation's 
subsequent printed document. However, several of the language items 
which the District safd required modificatlton e even if left as,written 
by the Associat&on without modifioation, do not alter the substance of 
the parties bargain. Those are footnotes 2, 3 and 4 in Part V, Sectfan 
K, which merely repeat W language of footnote 1, Part V, Section A, 
and do not have to be replaced with a awIre reference to footnote 1 
as urged by the District. This is merely an objection to form and hot 
substance. The saw can be said for the Dhstrict@s objection to the 
reference to AMA Anstead of A2M in Part V, Section K, 1 dealing with 
what constitutes a qualiffed applicant for a vacancy in specfalty 

?.I There is no basis to presume same inasmuch as the Association 
had not ratifsed the accord by $une 8, 1977. 

Y This document is in evidence as Caraplainant's Exhibit No. 6B. 
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schools. In the first place, the District never established AMS was 
the correct reference, and even if ft were, there was no showing by 
the District that this would'constitute a change in substance. 

There were two additional objections the District had with the 
Association!s.orfnal draft contract which were not modified in the 
Association's subsequent printed contract. The first relates to the 
contract language of Part IV, Section B, 2. relating to Teachers Day. 
The modified Gronouski proposal provided for amending Section B.2. a, 
b, and c and any other provisions in conflict with said sections as 
amended. The Association included the old Section B.2, a, b, and d, 
contract language unchanged and inserted the verbatim modified Gronouski 
proposed language immediately below it. Harrilson took exception to 
this and proposed the following which the Examiner, in the absence of 
any evidence to the contrary, believes properly reflects the parties 
agreement and ie the languagbthat rrhould be incorporated into the 
contract document to be si@ned by the parties. 

Paragraph A should be amended to read by adding the following 
after "3r28 p.m." -- "The secondary day for faculty may be 
amended 8aJ to begin no earlier than 7t25 a.m. and no later than 
8325 p.m. The school day may be extended by 10 minutes - 5 
minutes at the beginning and 5 minutes at the end." 

Paragraph B should remain intact and added to the end should be 
the following -- "Elementary school day for faculty may be 
scheduled to begin no earlier than 8:00 a.m. and no later than 
9rOO a.m. School day may be extended by 10 minutes - 5 minutes 
at the beginning and 5 minutes at the end.' 

A new paragraph E should be added to B, 2 which would state 
"Other contract provisions which conflict with the modified 
school day as stated above shall be-changed to reflect time 
differences related to the beginning of that particular 
school's day." 

Another area of disagreement, concerns the modified Gronouski 
proposal relative to class 'size requirements in exceptional educa- 
tion classes. In its "Addendum", the District said it would be 
necessary to delete previous 1976, contract language at Part IV, Section 
C, subsections 2 through 12 and the new Appendix L the Association 
had included in its draft agreement. Presumably the language it in- 
tended to insert in the contract to reflect its understanding of what 
was asreed to was contained in the document it aave the Association 
on June 24, 1974 entitled "Recommend Changes". ‘ITherein the District 
said it would be necessary to replace the followinq modified Gronouski 
proposed language , which the Ae&iation included in a new subsection 
16 d. under Part IV, Section C, 

d. All exceptional education class sizes shall not exceed 
the DPX maximums and those minimums and maximums shall 
be printed in the contract. [See Appendix "L" (attached).] 

with the following which would appear at Part IV, Section C, 2. 

Exceptional Education Classes_. 

Exceptional Education classes shall be staffed in accordance 
with the guidelines of the Department of Public Instruction. 
Such guidelines are included in Appendix L. These class sizes 

8a/ The undersigned has determined "amended to begin" is a typographical - 
error and should instead read "scheduled to begin". 
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may be adjusted by the Department of Public Instruction on a 
periodic basis. 

Deleting Appendix "Lw as proposed by the District in its 'Addendum" 
is inconsistent with its earlier position noted immediately above and 
in any event would not comport with what the parties agreed to. The 
ratified May 9th agreement provided that the DPI (Department of Public 
Instruction) exceptional education class sizes should be printed in the 
contract. The Association presented Appendix L as being the published 
DPI class sizes. 

The negotiation history in evidence herein and the language of the 
May 9th accord make no reference to maximums and minimums as of a date 
certain. Nor is there any -record evidence upon which to conclude that 
said figures were or were not to be subject to future qualification. 
Necessarily, therefore, any disputes in that regard would have to be 
resolved via the established contractual grievance procedure. None- 
theless, even though there is the prospect of future disputea surrounding 
these figures, the May 9th accord called for publication in the contract 
of the maximum and minimum figures. This the Association has done. 
Therefore, the Association .by publishing the verbatim language of that 
accord in addition to the maximums and minimums have reduced to writing 
in contractual form the substance of their agreement. Consequently, 
the District's proposed language quoted above need not be included in 
the parties printed agreement; 

Also, the agreement reached by the parties does not call for the 
deletion of Part IV, Section C. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12, 
as cla.imed by the District. They should remain in the contract as 
printed and be harmonized with the new language should any internal 5 
conflict result. If a dispute should arise over such harmonization it 
can be resolved in the grievance procedure. 

It is also noted by the Examiner that the modified Gronouski pro- 
posal explicitly provided for the inclusion of certain Wmainstreamingn 
language under Part IV, Section D which the Association included in 
Part IV, Section C. However, the District never objected to this modi- 
fication and upon examination, the undersigned believes that by placing 
the language under Part IV, Section C, the Association bars not made a 
substantive change in the partiee bargain. 

During the course of the hearing Harrison also testified the District 
found the Association's draft document unacceptable because of the lan- 
guage of the May 9th accord pertaining to ineervice pay waia included 
therein under the heading "Staffing of Specialty Schoolsa whereas in the 
Associationls draft mntract it was placed under Part IV, Section M, 
entitled "In~ervice, Exceptional Education , Reading Training and Health 
Tuition". The Distriot claima it negotiated for rates of pay for 
specialty school inservice only, but the Association's placement of the 
language has the effect of making aaid rates applicable to all inservice 
and those rates are higher than the rates paid in the past for other in- 
service. The Association offered no explanation for why it removed the 
inservice pay language from under Part V, Section K, "Staffing of Specialty 
Schools", 

The undersigned has examined the modified Gronouski proposal initialed 
by the parties on May 9, 1977, and find8 that all of the language contained 
therein under the heading "Staffing of Specialty Schools", with the exy 
ception of the two paragraphs dealing with inservice and pay, was placed 
by the Association in a new Section K, under Part V. While there is in- 
sufficient evidence in the record respecting the bargaining history re- 
garding this language to determine if this was a substantive change, it 
is possible, as the District contends, that it is. Further support for 
this conclusion is found in the-Way 9th accord wherein it provided for 
inservice as strike make-up days in as much as that agreement provided 
teachers would be paid for said inservice at their "individual daily rate". 
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Consequently, the language should have been placed under Part V, Section 
K along with the other specialty school language of which it was a part 
in the parties May 9th agreement, Any disputes thereafter as to whether 
the language has broader application than only specialty school inservice 
will be for an arbitrator to resolve. However, including the language 
in Part V, Section K, comports with what was agreed to on May 9th. 

Notwithstanding all of the foregoing discussion, however, there 
is no evidence that the Association ever presented to the District any 
document purporting to be the parties agreement reduced to writing, 
with an accompanying demand it be executed. Consequently, there is no 
basis for finding the District committed the prohibited practice of 
refusing to reduce their bargained for agreement to writing. However, 
should the Association present the District with an executed written 
document identical to the contract document in evidence herein as Com- 
plainants Exhibit No. 6B except as necessarily modified in accordance 
with the discussion herein and absent the outside front and back covers 
and note pages, and demand the District execute same, the District's 
refusal to do so would constitute a prohibited practice in violation of 
Section 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. 

REFUSAL TO FURNISH INFORMATION: 

There is a considerable body of decisional law respecting an 
employer's obligation or duty'to furnish the bargaining agent with 
relevant information it requests to enable it to perform its represen- 
tative function., 9J This duty exists as to requests or demands for 
information relevant to the bargaining agent's negotiation with the 
employer for a collective bargaining agreement as well as that relevant 
to its policing the administration of an existing agreement. 9a Informa- 

i tion relative to wages and fringe benefits is presumptively re evant to 
carrying out the bargaining agent's duties, there being no need to make 
a case by case determination of the relevancy of such requests. la/ . 
However, this presumption has not been applied to other information 
sought, and the burden thus falls initially upon the bargaining agent 
to demonstrate the relevancy of said information to its duty to represent 
unit employes. 

The duty to furnish relevant information upon request is footed in 
the belief that the bargaining agent would be unable to carry out its 
duties and, thus, bargaining could not take place. Consequently, failure 
to provide the information is as much of a breach of the duty to bar- 
gain as if the Employer failed to meet and confer with the Union in 

?!I NLRB v. Item Company, 220 F2d 956, 35 LRRM 2709 (CAS, 1955); 
Bo 
7-F 

ton Cab Company, (5001) 11/58; Memorial Hospital Association, 
OblO-A, B) 11/71; Cit of Green Bal, 

-7?-Tm-- C12302-X2352-Bf c) =p5t Sheboygan School Distr ct, 1 90-A, B) l/76: Merton Schools, 
(15155-A) 5/78; Horicon Schools, (13765-B) l/78; Village of 
Menomonie Falls, (15650-c) 2/79 . 

gel/ 5.1. Case Company v. NLRB, 253 F2d 149, 41 LRRM 2679 (CA 7, 1958). 

10/ NLRB v. Whitin Machine Works, 108 NLRB 1537, 34 LRRM 1251 (1954); 
NLFU3 v. Yawman & Erbe Manufacturing Company, 187 F2d 947, 27 
LRRM 2524 (CA2, 1951). 
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good faith. 11 
i 

Once a good faith demand has been made, it is incumbent 
upon the Emp oyer to make the information available promptly and failure 
to do so will be equated,with refusal. 12/ 

1. Summer Counselinq Centers: 

The Association has presented three different alleged prohibited 
practices arising out of the District's decision to establish coun- 
seling centers staffed by administrators in response to the 1977, Federal 
District Court order pertaining to the desegregation of Milwaukee Public 
Schools. One allegation is that the District failed to timely furnish 
the Association with information it requested in August, 1977, res- 
petting staffing of the new counseling centers created that month. The 
remaining allegations have been dealt with elsewhere in this decision. 

The District's defense to this allegation is that it did not 
refuse to furnish the Association with information on how the centers 
were staffed and that the information was indeed given to the Associ- 
ation. Further, that, even though two months had elapsed from the 
time of the request until receipt by the Association of the requested 
information, Barrison was unable to provide said information earlier 
due to a heavy negotiation schedule with other bargaining units. And, 
further, that these centers were staffed by nonunit administrators. 

The District has made no claim herein that the information being 
sought by the Association as to how counseling centera, scheduled to 
open on August 22, 1977, were to bestaffed was irrelevant and unnece- 
ssary to carrying out its function as bargaining agent. Further, it 
seems clear.that such information was relevant to a determination by 
the Association as to whether to demand to bargain impact of staffing : 
or whether the District's staffing plan was governed by and/or violated 
exilsting agreements to which the Association was a party. 

The information was first requested by Deeder in a telephone con- 
versation with Harrison on August 19, 1977, and he Xater confirmed the 
request in a letter to Harrison on August 24, 1977. Harrison did not 
respond to the request until October-28, 1977, after being directed 
to do so by the District Superintendent. This was more than two months 
after the initial request and one month after,the centers were scheduled 
to be closed. 

The extensive delay in supplying the requested information cannot 
be excused by the defense that Harrison was so occupied with other 
negotiations and strikes that he could not respond to the request. 
This is particularly so, when Harrison himself did not put the infor- 
mation together, but rather had it prepared by another administrator. 
Surely, that delegation could have been made and the information 
secured within close proximity to the request, particularly when there 
is no claim that the amount or type of information being sought was 

llJ Curtis-Wright, Wright Aero Division v. NLBB, 347 F2d 61, 59 LBBM 
2433 (CA3, 1965). 

l2J NLBB v. B.F. Diamond Construction Company,163 NLBB 161, (1967); 
NLRB v. John S. Swift Company,,277 F24 641, 46 LERM 2090 (CA7 1960). 
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overly burdensome to obtain 13/ or that it was confidential. 14/ Con- 
sequently, Harrison's busy schedule will not justify the inordinate 
delay in supplying the requested information. 

Furthermore, even though the District ultimately disclosed the 
centers were staffed by administrators, that is not a defense to the 
delay. That defense presumes that the work performed was not bargaining 
unit work or even if it was that it was permitted by contract. The 
Association requested the information on staffing to enable it to 
decide if it would be appropriate and necessary to grieve the decision 
to use administrators. 

2. Request for Information on Mainstreaminq and Specialty School Staffing - --- 

Here again, as with the Association's other charges of undue delay 
in supplying it with requested information, the District does not con- 
tend the Association was not entitled to the data it requested. Rather, 
it can be inferred from the record and pleadings that it defends on 
the basis that the delay was not unreasonable in light of the circum- 
stances existing at the time of the request. It argues that the press 
of important business of District administrators prevented an earlier 
response to the Association's request for information. 

The initial request for information on mainstreaming staffing 
was made by Ernest in late July, 1977, to Hitzke. At that time he 
did supply Ernest with some of the information sought, i.e. the number 
of teachers involved, and their distribution in 'terms of secondary or 
elementary levels. However, Hitzke was unable to tell Ernest what 
schools were involved, other than the 13 schools then not in compliance 
with the court order for faculty desegregation, of which Ernest was 
already aware, Thereafter, Ernest attempted to pursue that question 
with Long, but never received a response to his telephone calls or' . 
office visits. 

The District adduced evidence that Long was involved with imple- 
menting a busing program for the Fa'll 1977, semester as a part of im- 
plementing the court desegregation order and apparently would have the 
undersigned infer therefrom that he was too busy to supply the data 
requested by Ernest. However, there is insufficient evidence to estab- 
lish Long was so busy he was unable to supply the information prior to 
November 1, 1977, or delegate that responsibility to other staff. Rather, 
the evidence merely established'that he was "working" on busing 
during the summer months and for several weeks into the school year. 

In the case of the specialty school staffing information sought 
by Ernest in August from Graham, the District gave no reason as to why 
it had not given the information to the Association by early November. 
The Union insists it was necessary to determine if the contract pro- 
visions regarding specialty school staffing and transfer provisions 
of the contract had been complied with. The District ultimately 
offered to supply Ernest with the information, but not until early 
November. The District offers no explanation for the delay nor any 
evidence that during the two and one half months from August to Novem- 
ber it was diligently attempting to obtain the information. 

l3J Cincinnati Steel Castinqs, 86 NLRB 592, 24 LRRM 1657 (1949); 
J.I. Case Company v. NLRB, 253 F2d 149, 41 LRRM 2679 (CA7 1958). 

14/ Curtis Wright, Wright Aero Division v. NLS, supra. 
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3. Rufus King Curriculum 

The Association in July 1977, first learned that the District had 
begun work on preparationof curriculum to be implemented at Rufus 
King High School upon its conversion to a college preparatory specialty 
school which was scheduled for the 1978-79 school year. Upon learning 
this, Association representatives sought to become informed as to the Dis- 
trict's plans for curriculum. The District, on July 29th, did supply 
the Association with written specifications for curriculum adopted 
by the Directors in March of that year, however, this information 
did not satisfy the Association. It continued into September and 
October to insist that the District had not supplied it with sufficient 
information concerning plans for curriculum at Rufus King. 

The.Union argues that this information was necessary to enable 
it to police District administration of the contract. It can be in- 
ferred from the testimony of District witnesses that its defense to 
the Union's charge is that it timely supplied the Union with all the 
information that was available. 

The undersigned has concluded that the Union's charge is not 
supported by the evidence. The District did give the Association the 
"Educational Specifications Documents for Rufus King Preparatory Spe- 
ciality School" within ten (10) days of its first request for ,infor- 
mation. Although, thereafter, the Union continued to insist that it 
had not received a complete reshonsa to its request, it never advised 
the District, except in most general terms, what other information 
the District had that it needed. It made no specific-request after 
receipt of the abovementioned document other than "whatever you have". 
Furthermore, the Association never established what data was available 
that was not supplied by the District. The obvious conclusion upon 
reviewing the record is that the Union has not established by a clear 
and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that the District . 
has refused to timely provide the Association available relevant 
information it had requested. 

Further, the Association did not meet its burden of proof respect- 
ing the relevancy of information to its policing administration of the 
contract. In response to inquiry by the Examiner, O'Mahar testified 
that the change in curriculum could result in transfer of teachers from 
or to Rufus King as a consequence of its conversion to a specialty school 
and that there were several contract provisions governing such transfer. 
Presumably, the Association believes that because involuntary transfers 
initiated by the District could result, it would be necessary to know 
the curriculum plans in order to determine whether the District's deci- 
sion to transfer a particular teacher breached the contract. It did 
claim that the information was needed in order to answer teachers in- 
quiries as to whether they could be expected to be involuntarily transfered 
or whether they qualified to apply to be transfered to the school. In the 
latter case, the teacher could as easily have sought this information 
from the employer and aside from a desire to service its members requests 
for information, not being able to do so surely did not at that point in 
time interfere with the Association's ability to police administration 
of the transfer provisions of the contract. In fact the change was not 
scheduled to take place until the following (78-79) school year, and 
no grievances had yet been filed or were even contemplated. Thus, even 
if it had been proven the District had refused to comply with Associa- 
tion requests for data, there would be no basis for finding the District 
committed a prohibited practice within the meaning of Section 111.70 
(3)(a)4, Stats. 

15/ Section 111.07(3), Stats. - 
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4. Bus -- Supervision --- 
In this instance, 

provide it with, 
the Association was requesting the District 

inter alia, the names of those individuals who had 
been paid for supervisingchildren waiting for buses. While the data 

I 

was not given to the Association, the District did offer to review its 
records and determine if certain individuals were in fact paid once the 
Association supplied it with the names of the individuals in question. 16/ 

The only question presented is whether the District was obligated 
to produce the information requested in the form requested by O'Mahar, 
inasmuch as the District did not contest its relevance. The Associ- 
ation claims it would have been unable to extract the information it 
sought from payroll records it possessed without "the lead-inR infor- 
mation it sought and, 
vide it with the data. 

thus, it was necessary for the District to pro- 
However, even before O'Mahar's request was re- 

ceived, the District said it would investigate individual instances where 
there was a question as to whether a particular employe had been paid. 
Surely, it was more burdensome for the District to review the payroll 
records of some 6,000 employes to obtain the raw data sought than it 
would have been to check the records of even several named individuals 
who believed they had not been paid. Furthermore, there is no evidence 
that the Association had received any complaints from members claiming 
they had not been paid or any other reason to question the District's 
claim that it had already paid those who were entitled to be paid. 
Under the circumstances, the District's offer to conduct individual 

. investigations was a reasonable alternative to what was requested, and 
would not impede the Union's investigation. To require the District to 
research payroll records of some 6,000 employes in light of a proposed 
more reasonable alternative is unwarranted 17 and, thus, there is 

$ no basis for a finding that the District re used to furnish the Union 
with information it sought. Consequently, the District did not in 1 
this instance commit a prohibited practice within the meaning of 
Section 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. 

5. 

As noted earlier, the District had no duty to supply information 
requested by the Association respecting the curriculumfor Rufus King 
Specialty School. Also, the DfStriCt offered a reasonable alternative 
to the information sought by the Association regarding payment of employes 
for bus loading supervision. Consequently, a finding of refusal to 
supply information was not warranted in those cases. 

However, the Association requested relevant information on the 
staffing of counseling centers in mid-August 1977, but was not given 
the information until late October, some two and one half months later. 
Similarly, the Association requested the District provide it with rele- 
vant information on mainstreaming and specialty school staffing, but 
again the District delayed several months before supplying the informa- 
tion. In each case, no sufficient explanation was offered to excuse 
this otherwise inordinate delay. Because the delay was so excessive 
under the circumstances it was tantamount to refusal to timely provide 
the information. Thus, these refusals constituted a breach of the 
duty to bargain and a prohibited practice in violation of Section 
111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. Consequently, the Examiner has entered an order 

--- 

16/ This offer proceeded O'Mahar's request and was in response to 
Colter's letter of May 31st asking that employes be paid. 

ll7J Cincinnati Steel Castinqs Co., 86 NLRB 592, 24 LRRlrl 1657 (1949). 
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that the District cease and desist from refusing to supply the Asso- 
ciation with information relevant to carrying out its responsibilities 
as exclusive bargaining agent for the subject employes and take appro- 
priate: remedial action to prevent a reoccurrence in the future. 

REFUSAL TO BARGAIN: 

1. Final Exams 

The Association alleges in its complaint that the District refused 
to bargain with it concerning the impact on wages, hours and cond-itions 
of employment of the District's decision to reinstate high school final 
exams. It claims further that by not providing the Association with an 
additional proposal, such that good faith bargaining could commence, ne- 
gotiations were so unreasonably delayed as to be violative of the District's 
duty to bargain at "reasonable times". 

In its answer to the subject complaint, the District averred af- 
firmatively that the parties had agreed to resolve questions of con- 
tract interpretation via the contractual grievance and arbitration 
procedure. It can be inferred therefrom that because the parties con- 
tract contains a clause pertaining to reinstatement of final exams the 
District believes that the Association waived its statutory right to 
bargain impact of the decision during the contract term, and that the 
Association action must be one of breach of contract. 

Part IV(Z)(~) of the parties * 1977-1979 collective bargaining 
agreement provides: 

If a final exam schedule is reintroduced, the Board and MTEA 
shall negotiate the implications for the teachers@ time 
schedule. 

The existance of said provision, however, even where there is a con- 
tractual grievance and arbitration procedure, does not oust the Com- 
mission of its jurisdiction to determine whether the District has 
refused to bargain in good faith in violation of Section 111.70(3)(a)4, 
Stats. ll8J The contract grievance procedure does not oust the Com- 
mission of its jurisdiction to determine if a prohibited practice has 
been committed. To find a mutual exclusiveness between the contractual 
and statutory remedy would cause the Commission's expertise in this 
area to be unavailable and thereby eliral;nate another means of resolving 
labor disputes. Rather the contract clause merely provides the Associ- 
ation with an additional remedy not otherwise available to it. Further- 
more, said clause is proof of the Association's reservation of its sta- 
tutory right to bargain during the contract term and precludes a-finding 
of a clear and unmistakeable waiver. 

The record herein, contrary to Association assertions, establishes 
that the District offered to bargain the impact of its decision to im- 
plement final exams and in fact did bargain with the Association on 
this matter. Indeed, as the uncontradicted testimony of Harrison 
establishes, a memorandum of understanding was tentatively agreed to 
by the parties in December, 1977. Although, this memorandum had not as 

18/ NLRB v. C f C Plywood Corporation, 385 U.S. 421, 64 LRRM 2065, 
m67); NLRB v. Huttiq Sash 61 Door Company, 377 F2d 964, 65 LRRM 
2431 (CA8 1967). 
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yet I at the conclusion of hearing, been adopted by the District Board 
of School Directors it negates the Union charge that the District has 
failed and refused to bargain. 

Further, the Association charges that the District has violated 
the requirement of Section 111,70(1)(d), Stats., that requires nego- 
tiation at reasonable times and places. The decision to reinstate 
exams was not made until September, 1977, whereas, a tentative agree- 
ment on the impact of that decision was reached between District and 
Association negotiators in December. Although the Association claims 
no proposal was initially made by the District at the time it offered 
to bargain impact on October 20, 
the parties' 

1977, it apparently did not hinder 
attempt to reach agreement. Indeed, a review of the 

document supplied to the Association by Harrison at the time it 
offered to bargain the impact of the decision to reinstate final 
exams, was certainly sufficiently specific as to the District's plans 
to enable the Association to formulate proposals for bargaining rela- 
tive to impact. Further, the delay from September 6, 1977, to Octo- 
ber 20, 1977, is not sufficient to conclude the District was guilty of 
engaging in dilatory tactics. Thus, the District met its duty to give 
timely notice of its decision to reinstate final exams, 12 and bargain 
when requested to so thereby discharging its obligations under Section 
111.70 (1) (d), Stats. 

2. Diaqnostic Screening of Kindergarteners: -- - 
The Association claims the District has refused to bargain with 

it concerning the impact of its decision in the summer of 1977, to 
modify diagnostic screening procedures for Kindergarteners. It argues 
that it met on one occassion with the District in early June, but that 
plans were so incomplete that meaningful discussion could not take 
place. Thereafter, even though having agreed to meet again, the Dis- . 
trict proceeded to implement the screening procedures without additional 
discussion, thus, making collective bargaining impossible. 

The law is clear that it is a per s_e_ refusal to bargain for a 
municipal employer to unilaterally make a change in wages, hours and 
conditions of employment during the term of an existing contract if 
the subject of the change was not covered in the contract and the 
Union had not otherwise waived its right to bargain about said change. 
However, in the instant case, the Association failed to establish by 
a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that such a 
unilateral change occurred. 

20/ 

The only evidence adduced respecting what in fact did occur upon 
implementation of the screening procedures was Deeder's hearsay testi- 
mony that the tests were more time consuming and difficult to admin- 
ister. It is certainly not clear from that statement alone that a 
change in hours or working conditions resulted, thereby obligating the 
District to offer to bargain and bargain upon request prior to implemen- 
tation of the screening procedure. Consequently, a finding that the 
District committed a prohibited practice within the meaning of Section 
111.70(3)(a)4, Stats., is unwarranted. 

-- -- 

19/ No claim was made by the Association herein that it was pre- - 
sented with a fait acompli regarding the impact on wages, hours 
and conditions-dremployment of the District's decision to re- 
instate final exams, and there is no evidence such was the case. 

z/ Fennimore Joint School District, (11865-A, B) 7/74: Village of 
Shorewood, (13024) 9/74. 
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3. Human Relations Coordinators, MEA Executive Committee Member, -- -.- Athletics Supe~~~-a~~~ationa~~~~~~~~~ _ -^- -- ..-.. - _ 
---- -- ---~ --..-_-----.-- --, - 
In addition to the abovementioned subjects, the Association con- 

tends that the District refused to bargain with it about the transfer of 
teachers into Title VII positions, project implementors, and trans- 
fering teachers during the semester. The only record that was made on 
these allegations is that they were governed by Part V of the parties 
contract. There is no evidence as to the specific facts of what tram-, 
spired in each case. Further, those allegations were not dealt with in 
complainants brief. Thus, because the Complainant has not established 
by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that Respondent 
had a duty to and refused to bargain about said matters the allegations 
have been dismissed. 

The same is also true of the Association's allegation that the 
District implemented a new program involving evening supervision of 
athletics. While Deeder testified that the District attempted to 
implement a new program, no evidence was adduced as to the specifics 
of the program, when it was implemented, and how it altered wages, hours 
or working conditions of affected employes. Consequently, it is im- 
possible to make any finding with respect to the District's duty to 
bargain in this regard. Thus, because the Association has not es- 
tablished by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of evidence that 
the District had a duty to bargain in good faith with the Association 
concerning evening supervision of athletics the alleged prohibited 
practice of refusing to bargain has been dismissed. 

The use of a permanent substitute in the classroom of the NEA 
Executive Cosunittee member to allow said individual to take leave to 
conduct MEA business was agreed to between the NEA and the District 
in early 1976. The Association argues this agreement constituted 
prohibited bargaining with a minority union concerning mandatory 
subjects of.bargaining and, also, that the District refused to meet 
and confer with it on the matter. 

However, even assuming the Association's allegations to be true, 
the agreement was reached in early 1976, which is more than one year 
prior to the filing of the instant complaint on September 14, 1977. 
Section 111.04(14), Stats., provides: 

(14) The right of any person to proceed under this section 
shall not extend beyond one year from the date of the specific 
act or unfair labor practice alleged. 

Thus, if the activity alleged to have constituted a prohibited prac- 
tice occurred more than one year prior to the complaint being filed with 
the Commission it lacks jurisdiction to find such activity to be a pro- 
hibited practice. 21/ Consequently, the prohibited practice alleged herein 
has been dismissed.--- 

Another aspect of the Association's complaint is that the District 
also refused to bargain about the wages, hours and conditions of em- 
ployment for the newly created position of Human Relations Coordinator. 
The record establishes that the Association discussed the District's 

---- 

(15725-A) l/79; Racine Unified School District, 
z' ?&%6%%f?f%8 7/78; City of Green 

Winter J;>int Scholl District No. 1 
Milwaukee, (13093) 10/74; City of 
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plans prior to the position being filled and later demanded to bargain 
in October when it learned the District had in fact filled the new posi- 
tion. However, the evidence is lacking to establish the District dis- 
regarded Deeder's request to bargain or refused to do so. Also, there 
has been no claim made that the Union was faced with a fait acompli 
after it learned the position had been filled. Even Gethere such 
a claim, the evidence is to the contrary. 

Harrison's unrebutted testimony is that bargaining between the 
Association and the District commenced shortly after Deeder's request 
to bargain in October, and a memorandum of understanding resolving the 
matter was agreed to between the parties in late November. Accordingly, 
there is no basis for concluding that the District has refused to bargain 
with the Association concerning Human Relations Coordinators, and there- 
fore, this allegation of prohibited practice has also been dismissed. 

Again, in the case of the District's vocational evaluation laboratory 
program, there is no record evidence as to the specifics of the program, 
such as the nature of position(s) created, or when the program was im- 
plemented. It is known that some positions were created as a result 
of the program, one position was filled in September 1976, and contem- 
poraneously the Association and District discussed wages, hours and 
conditions of employment of employes filling the positions. However, 
these discussions were not concluded when contract negotiations inter- 
vened in late 1976. After those negotiations were concluded, the 
Association asked the District to resume discussion on the Vocational 
Laboratory positions. This request was first made in June 1977, and 
reiterated again in late August and early September of that year. 
Through November 16, 1977, however, no meetings were held to continue 
the discussion. However, Harrison's unrebutted testimony in January 
1978, was that the matter had been resolved. Therefore it can be 
inferred that between November 16, 1977, and January 5, 1978, the 
parties met and satisfactorily resolved the matter. 

There however was a considerable delay from when the Association _ 
first requested that discussions be reconvened in June until they were 
begun in November or December. The District's defense to several 
charges brought herein, that Harrison's busy schedule with other bar- 
gaining units precluded him from giving prompt attention to completing 
these discussions, 22/ seems applicable to the subject charge. 
obviously, time was nat of the essence in concluding these discussions 
inasmuch as the Association was willing to let them lapse from Novem- 
ber 1976, until June, 1977, some seven months. Surely, if time were 
of the essence, the matter would have been dealt with in contract ne- 
gotiations that were ongoing during said seven month period. 

Thus, on the basis of the foregoing the undersigned is satisfied 
that there is no basis for finding the seven month delay in resumption 
of'talks evidence of bad faith bargaining. Consequently, this aspect 
of the complaint has been dismissed. 

22/ It is not apparent from the record and pleadings that the District - is claiming it had no duty to bargain about the wages, hours and 
conditions attendant with the Vocational Laboratory positions. 
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REFUSAL TO IMPLEMENT CONTRACT 

The Association has also charged in the instant complaint that the 
District has refused to implement the 1977-79, contract. After reviewing 
each of these allegations the undersigned is persuaded that in every 
case the Association's action is one for breach of contract, not refusal 
to bargain as alleged. 

The first of these relates to the contractual notice of prohibited 
practice it filed with the District concerning staffing of summer coun- 
seling centers. It claims the District's failure to timely meet on its 
contractual notice of prohibited practice made it "impossible" to process 
the employes' complaint. Part VII, Section J of the parties' 1977-1979 
contract provides: 

In the event the MTEA alleges a prohibited practice, it shall 
be put in writing the facts in the case. The MTEA and Nego- 
tiator shall meet and discuss the appropriate route. Within 
ten (10) working days, the Administration shall reply in writing 
what it believes is the appropriate route of processing the 
matter as presented. The MTEA shall then proceed in the appro- 
priate manner. The initial filing of a prohibited practice 
allegation pursuant to this section shall constitute compliance 
with the time limits of the grievance procedure of the contract. 

The written notice of prohibited practice was sent by Deeder to 
Harrison on July 22, 1977, and the substance of the notice was that 
the District's ultimate decision to use administrators to man counseling 
centers and alleged refusal to bargain the impact of its earlier deci- 
sion to use bargaining unit guidance counselors was a prohibited prac- 
tice. However, two days later Harrison responded to Deeder's notice by 
advising he was available to meet to discuss the matter on July 28, 29 
or August 1 or 2 at 2:00 p.m. The Union however never advised Harrison . 
which, if any, of the suggested meeting dates was acceptable, rather 
Colter called Harrison at about noon on August 2, 1977, and said he 
was available to discuss the matter that afternoon. However, not having 
ever been advised by the Association which dates were acceptable, 
Harrison had scheduled another meeting for that afternoon and was, 
therefore, unavailable to meet. The matter was ultimately discussed 
with the Association on October 25, 1977, in a meeting with District 
Administrator Neudauer. 

The next allegation pertains to the agreement reached during con- 
tract negotiations to increase from $12,000 to $18,000 the amount of 
life insurance each employe would receive at District expense and their 
agreement to implement a "severance pay" plan that provided for a 
payout at retirement of a portion of the employes unused sick leave. 
These provisions were to be made retroactive to March 1, 1977, however, 
after District ratification on June 30th the District did not implement 
these changes until early November, 1977. The Association claims there 
is no legitimate excuse for such delayed implementation of the parties 
agreement and Commission action is therefore required. 

The Association also claims the District's refusal to promptly 
furnish teacher Warnecki with a copy of the disposition of the parent 
complaint filed with the District as required by contract resulted in 
potential harm to the teacher. In his case, a conference on the com- 
plaint had been held on August 5, 1977, the last day of summer school 
and at that time Neudauer indicated Warnecki was not at fault and a 
disposition would be forth coming after administrators met with two 
or three additional students. However, the reoord does not disclose 
that said disposition was ever given to Warnecki. 
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Another alleged refusal to implement the contract is concerned 
with scheduling conferences on pending grievances and moving grievances 
to arbitration. The Association claims the District by refusing to 
comply with the contractual time limits for scheduling grievance con- 
ferences and proceeding to arbitration on ripe grievances refused to 
implement the contract causing unnecessary harrassment of the Associ- 
ation by requiring it to continuously inquire as to when conferences 
would be held. 

It has been a long-standing policy of the Commission not to 
assert its jurisdiction to decide breach of contract allegations where 
the Complainant has failed to exhaust the contractual grievance and 
arbitration machinery 23/ unless in attempting to do so it was frus- 
trated in its efforts X/ or the parties have mutually waived the arbi- 
tration procedure. 25/yn this case, the parties' 1977-1979, contract 
at Part VII containsa multiple step grievance procedure culminating 
in binding arbitration for unresolved grievances. 

In each of the foregoing instances, the Association has not ex- 
hausted or attempted to exhaust its contraatual remedies concerning 
its claims of alleged breach of contract. And, contrary to Asrsoci- 
ation claims the grievance and arbitration machinery has not broken 
down. This claim is based upon the fact that most if not all griev- 
ance conferences and arbitrations were suspended during contract ne- 
gotiations. However, it was the Association's proposal for the 1977-79, 
contract negotiations that outstanding grievances be resolved at the 
bargaining table. Consequently, no grievance conferences or arbitrations 
were held during the period of negotiations and there is no evidence that 
the Union Bought to schedule conferences during that period. Further, 
all of the grievances appealed to arbitration date back prior to 
February 4, 1977, yet the Assoaiation apparently, for whatever reason, 
saw no need to get at them expeditiously as no inquiry was made until 
late in August as to why Harrison had not co-signed Deeder's letters 

. 

to the Commission. 

While it is clear the District was not in any fush to move 
forward on these matters, clearly, it never refused to do so. Under 
the circumstances of all that was transpiring during this period 26/ 
and the Association's previous conduct as evidence that it was noE-in 
any hurry itself to conclude the grievanaes, this footdragging by the 
District is not evidence that the process had broken down. Furthermore, 
the District was moving ahead to schedule grievance conferences and 
arbitrations, although admittedly only after Association prodding. Con- 
sequently, even though the District may have been guilty of footdragg- 

23/ Oostburg Joint School District, (11196-A, B) 12/72, -,- et. al. -- -- 
24/ Kenosha Unified School District, (13302-B) l/76. - _.--. 
25/ Superior Joint School District, (12174-A, B) 5/75; Chetek Joint -- - 

School District, (12864-A, B) 6/75; City of South Milwaukee - 
-(lm5-B, 13176-B) l/76. 

26/ Drake Bakeries Inc. v. Bakery Workers, 370 U.S. 254, 50 LRRM - x40 (1962); Milwa3kee Board of School Directors, (12028-A, B) 
9/74; City of Wauwatosa, (13385-A, B). 
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ing it certainly had not repudiated the procedure thereby excusing 
the Association's duty to exhaust same. 27/ I 

While the Municipal Employment Relations Act creates a duty to 
bargain with respect to grievances 
the subject case, 

28/ that duty can be waived. In 
the parties prior contract and their 1977-79 accord 

contains an elaborate grievance and arbitration procedure. The exist- 
ence of such a procedure is clear and unmistakeable evidence of a 
waiver of the Association's statutory right to insist on bargaining on 
grQevances with the District. Thus, the only question is one of breach 
of contract. 

Consequently, becuase the Association has not established any 
basis for excusing its exhaustion of the contractual grievance and 
arbitration machinery, the Examiner will not assert the Commission's 
jurisdiction to decide the merits of these alleged breaches of con- 
tract. Thus, they have been dismissed. 

Furthermore, it is noteworthy that in each of the aforesaid 
alleged breaches of contract, with the exception of the Warnecki 
matter, the District did at sometime prior to the close of the hearing 
on the complaint, comply with the contractual requirement sought to 

\ be enforced herein. Our Supreme Court has said a moot case is 

. ..one which seeks to determine an abstract question 
which does not rest upon existing facts or rights or which 
seeks a judgment in a pretended controversy when in reality 
there is none or one which seeks a decision in advance 
about a right before it has actually been asserted or 
contested, or a judgment upon some matter which when 
rendered for any cause cannot have any practical legal 
effect upon the existing controversy. 29/ WI 
Clearly, a decision on the aforesaid breach of contract allegations 

would not have any practical legal effect upon the existing controversies 
inasmuch as they do not pertain to a matter of such great publio concern 
that were a decision not rendered on the merits it is certain the situa- 
tion will immediately reoccur. Consequently, the issues presented are in 
any event moot. 

MISCELLANEOUS: -- 
1. Proof Reading - 

In its complaint the Association charges that the District refused 
to provide it with a copy of the gally proof of the District's version 
of the parties 1977-79 agreement, however, it did not deal with this 
allegation in its brief. Also, the record evidence pertaining to the 
charge is relatively sparse. For example, it is not clear therefrom 
whom the Association asked to see the galley proof or when it was first 

- 

27/ Drake Bakeries Inc. v. Bakery Workers, 370 U.S. 254, 50 LRRM -- 
2440 (1962); Milwaukee Board of School Directors, (12028-A, B) 
9/74; City of-%auwatosa, (13385-A, B). - 

28/ Kenosha Unified School District, (13302-B) l/76; City of Clintonville, -.- 
2186-B) 7/74. 

29/ W$U3 v. Allis-Chalmers Workers Union Local 248, UAWA-CIO, 252 Wis. - 
6; See also, Madison Joint School District No. 9 v. WERB, 37 Wis. 

2d 493 (1967). 
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available. In any event, 
reading in late October, 

the galley proof was given to Deeder for proof 
after the instant complaint had been filed. 

The obvious conclusion emanating from the foregoing is that the 
Association has not sustained its burden of proof that the District 
refused to provide it with the galley proof, thereby committing a pro- 
hibited practice in violation of Section 111.70(3) (a)4, Stats. There- 
fore, the allegation has been dismissed. 

2. Washington Misconduct 

Teacher Washington had been charged with misconduct by the Dis- 
trict and a conference on the charges was held on July 22nd by District 
administrators, Washington and Association representatives. 30/ During 
the conferenae, the District agreed to prepare a written s&y of the 
meeting for review by the Association and subsequent inclusion in Wa 
Washington's personnel file. This summary was not received by the 
Association until November 14th. 

Again, as in the Wasnecki case, the Association claims the teacher 
was punished by this untimely response and the resulting harm to 
Washington cannot be justified. Contrary to the Warnecki matter, 
there is no record evidence that the conference summary was a creature 
of contract, rather it appears to be an ad hoc agreement reached during 
the course of the conference. However, also dissimilar from the 
Warnecki matter situation is the fact that the conference summary was 
furnished the Association, albeit almost four months later. 

Also, like the preceeding breach of contract allegations, the 
alleged misconduct has been corrected, notwithstanding it was a long 
time in coming. Furthermore, although the Association claimed 
Washington was harmed by the delay it addressed no evidence in 
support of that claim. 

Consequently, even as belated as the summary was, the District 
fulfilled its obligation thereby rendering the issue moot. Thus, 
this charge has also been dismissed. 

PROHIBITED PRACTICE: 

Last, the Association has charged that delay in meeting on its 
July 22, 1977, notice of prohibited practice made it impossible to 
pursue the complaint before the Commission and, thereby, presumably 
constituted interference with its Section 111.70(2), Stats., rights. 31/ 
However, examination of said contractual clause does not establish - 
that same somehow waives the Association's statutory right to pursue 
complaints of prohibited practice with this agency without first 
having complied with said contractual requirement of giving notice 
of its intent to do so to the District. While the contract requires 
that the Association file in writing with the District the facts 
giving rise to the alleged prohibited practice, it clearly does not 
preclude simultaneous filing of said complaint with the Commission. 

30/ The specifics of the charges against Washington are not a matter -- of record herein. 

31/ Although the Association did not specifically plead a violation of - 
Section 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., prohibited practice, it can be presumed 
from the substance of the complaint. 
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Absent a clear and unmistakeabie waiver of this right to proceed before 
the Commission, the Commission would not be barred from consideration of 
the complaint by the instant contractual provision. No such waiver is 
present herein. Consequently, there is no basis for concluding that 
the District's failure to meet on the Association's notice until Octo- 
ber 25, 1977, interfered with the Association pursuit of its statutory 
rights or otherwise amounted to a prohibited practice. z/ 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this a74 3 ay of June, 1979. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

ByT& 
Thomas L. Yaeger, 

32/ See note 18, sum. - - 
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